IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N side of Charlee Avenue, 135 feet

E Bishops Lane * DEPUTY ZONING
1% Election District
1% Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER

(502 Charlee Avenue)
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Sandra Schaufler
Petitioner * Case No. 08-331-A

* ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Sandra Schaufler for
property located at 502 Charlee Avenue. The variance request is from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and
301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition
(enclosed porch) with a rear yard setback of 6 feet in lieu of the minimum required 30 feet, and to
permit an open projection (screened deck) with a rear yard setback of 6 feet in lieu of the
minimum required 22.5 feet. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioner wishes to enclose the covered back porch
and build a covered deck alongside of the proposed enclosed porch. The deck would not extend
beyond the back wall of the porch. The proposed open stoop with stairs measures 4 feet 6 inches
x 4 feet 6 inches. The proposed screened deck measures 7 feet x 10 feet in size. The inability to
modify the back of the home prevents the Petitioner from making any reasonable use of the back
of her property. There is only 6 feet between the porch wall and the property line. This is peculiar
to her property because the home is the only one that was built so close to the rear property line.
The home was constructed in 1924. The Petitioner’s property is only 72 feet deep while adjacent

properties on Bishop Lane are 120 feet deep and properties behind the Petitioner on Bloomingdale
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Avenue are 140 feet deep. The small size of the property prevents the Petitioner from having a
rear deck or enclosing the covered porch as many of the neighbors have done.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning
the requested relief.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on February 3, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with
the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,
this 25 ‘ day of February, 2008 that a variance from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 301.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition (enclosed porch)

with a rear yard setback of 6 feet in lieu of the minimum required 30 feet, and to permit an open




projection (screened deck) with a rear yard setback of 6 feet in lieu of the minimum required 22.5

feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her own
risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
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-~ Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Petitl’on for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 03 CHALLee Ave
which is presently zoned ___ D& S S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?ement. The undersi%ned. legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described |n the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sechon(s)l BO) 2. (6 30/’{ 56216 +O {be Wy\]+ q
Erﬂo{ao}eo\ o-d i Hion (ehc[aﬁeoQ (fc@ With a rear yard stb a[
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

N

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Sandes ScHAuLLer

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Pr M

Signature Signaturé -

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: SO0x CHARLEL 4 Ve 90 7882103
Address _ Telephone No.
CArowsViule M) 2/208

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company - Name

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

City State Zip Code City State Zip Cade

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and That the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. 0 8) -3 (—/Ar ~ Reviewed By \3 Y Date | /ng/oéj

REV 10/25/01 W1 ' ST VR Estimated Posting Date 0173 0
Yo 2% Dh o

%




.. @ | L ‘
Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance -

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?lven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - J/ 02 CHALLEC /4 ve
Address _
Cargpsviece D 21428
City

State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Admlnlstratlve
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficultv): .

I want to enclose my covered back porch and build a covered deck alongside of the
proposed enclosed porch. The deck would not extend beyond the back wall of the porch.

My situation is unusual since my house is the only one in the surrounding area where the
back wall of the existing porch is within 10 feet of the property line. Therefore the
current zoning restriction that prohibits extending or modifying the existing structure
within 10 feet of the property line effectively bars me, and only me, from any
modifications to the rear of my house. This prevents me from having a rear deck or
enclosing my covered porch, as many of my neighbors have done.

The inability to modify the back of my house prevents me from making any reasonable
use of the back of my property, since there is only 6 feet between the porch wall and the
property line. This is peculiar to my property because my house is the only one that was
built so close to the rear property line. The house was built in 1924 so the situation is not
the result of my own actions.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal.demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

AL

Signature Slgnalure
SAVILE SCup gﬂéfi
Name - Type or Print Name Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this é\@ day of \J’A /\/ d/ﬁ R(-/ M g before me, a Natary Public of the State

of Maryland, in @for the County aforesaid, personally appéared
|

NDRA S0 tpu PLER

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or safisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).

“ ‘éé&m Aﬂ%{/

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Notary Pubhc
My Commission Expires MARY ELAIR DIZE
NOTARY PUBLIC
REV 10/25/01 BALTIMORE COUNTY
' MARYLAND

* My Commission Expires April 26, 2011




Affidavitin Support of Administrative Variance -

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat S J 2 CHALLEE /4 ve
Address
(ATIOS ViLee Vo 2ILLE

City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Admlnlstratlve
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficultv): .

I want to enclose my covered back porch and build a covered deck alongside of the
proposed enclosed porch. The deck would not extend beyond the back wall of the porch.

My situation is unusual since my house is the only one in the surrounding area where the
back wall of the existing porch is within 10 feet of the property line. Therefore the
current zoning restriction that prohibits extending or modifying the existing structure
within 10 feet of the property line effectively bars me, and only me, from any
modifications to the rear of my house. This prevents me from having a rear deck or
enclosing my covered porch, as many of my neighbors have done.

The inability to modify the back of my house prevents me from making any reasonable
use of the back of my property, since there is only 6 feet between the porch wall and the
property line. This is peculiar to my property because my house is the only one that was
built so close to the rear property line. The house was built in 1924 so the situation is not
the result of my own actions.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal.demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature Slgnature
SANILR Scig aﬁécffl
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Prnt

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this é\@ day of J;r/\/é(/ﬁ RL/ mg before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in @ifor the County aforesaid, personally appéared

NDRA  SCilou PLER

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or safisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

/ﬂa/w %&Uﬂ//ﬂ%{/

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Notary Publnc
My Commission Expires MAHY BLAIR DIZE
NOTARY PUBLIC
REV 10/25/01 BALTIMORE coUNTY
' MARYLAND

mission Expires April 26, 2011

"~ My Com




Property/Zoning Description

This is a zoning description for 502 Charlee Ave. Catonsville, MD 21228.

Beginning at a point on the north side of Charlee Avenue which is 30 feet
wide at the distance of 135 feet east of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street, Bishops Lane, which is 30 feet wide. Being part of

Lot #14, with no block or section number, in the subdivision of Bishop
Bloom as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #5, Folio #49 containing
4320 square feet. Also known as 502 Charlee Avenue and located in the

1% Election District, 1** Councilmanic District.

07364




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND .
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. (57
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

" Date:
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Total:

Rec
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: &2 3/-A

Petitioner/Developer:

SANDUA  SCHALAEL

Date Of Hearing/Closing:_ A//g/0§

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at | 500 CHMLEE  AJENUE

This sign(s) were posted on Ny 3, 200%
(Month, ﬁay, Year)
Sincerely,

Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)




BALTIMORE COUNTY REPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DigELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 08- 33/ A Address 5\0& C%af/ff /4!/6/10(1
Contact Person:‘ \JQ\C{VW foelf/ow | Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Plannef, Please Print Your Name ) . P :
Filing Date: ’/9\4/03 Posting Date: &!QZDZ Closing Date: oL [18/08

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

o ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petmoner This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 08-| 33| A Address _CD% C/)QV lee Auemx
Petitioner's Name Sg nogVa Sehav £ler Telephone L o~ 788 -3/03
Posting Date: A /3’ /DX Closing Date: ,4/3!/037

- Wording for Sign:. _To Permit & prom&ed fncﬂﬁmh /em uS@o{ pwmﬁ) b 1% & reqy (/am{_
sotback of G foot 1 iy of Hhe mimimon reoowaOv{mL and e a_en_it
N\ bbeh DVDNC‘L‘OVI /GCVezmeanﬁec/( w.Ah a rear wad ﬁe%ac/ﬂ' of 6 fﬁcf_

T
LH_?U Qf *”\6 V"Ulﬂlvvu/W\ req Uweo{ 93& Wﬁtf{f

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW




ADMINISTRATIVE

VARIANC

CASE # 08-33/-A

To PERMIT A PROPOSED ADDTION (ERCOSED FDECH)
YA KA s Seragee o LEct st b

Wisiutt REQURED BDFELT, AT HLAIT AL OPEW
';Egpﬁa»awmw YAO SETRdck
F bFEET )0 LIEu DFTHE pinimunt REQUIED 22 'ar

PURSUANT 1O SECTION 26-127(h)i1) BALTIMORE CDUNTS £ODE
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY
REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE. PROVIDED (T

IS DONE IN THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE
4:30 p.m. ON MuDAY = FENRUARY /8, 2008
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT
1ONING ADMINISTRATION ANDLDEVELOPMENT MARAGEMENT

I W CHESAPOAKT AVE

TORS0N. WD 11203 rel. 887-3391

U
NCLIISE 1% FANBICAR ACEESYiLL
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JCAMESg. SMI.TH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcior
ounty Execuiive Department of Permits and
Development Management

February 18, 2008

Sandra Schaufler
502 Charlee Avenue
Catonsville, MD 21228

Dear Ms. Schaufler:
RE: Case Number: 08-331-A, 502 Charlee Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 24,
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives.from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

b, Gl Ll -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

c: People’'s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

SkIA

State[_ O‘l 7 John D. Porcani, Secretary
l [\\ '[]\ Neil I. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration b

Maryland Department of Transportation

Martin O'Malley, Governor
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor

pate: beg . 4 2008

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of ltem No.8- 221 -A

Permits and Development Management 50z Cuaz. c

County Office Building, Room 109 Se DEE 'AVEN ve
BALE e YD

P
T , Maryland 21204
owson, Marylan DM!N\%TV‘A'P)\}&@MNCE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon avatlable information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.8-33 |-A

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Steven D. Foster Chle';/fi/

an/ Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/tofl-free number is
Marviand Relav Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street dddress: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore. Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com



http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Febrvary 7, 2008
Department of Permits & Development
Management
| s |
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuttee Meeting
For February 11, 2008
Item Nes, 07-456, 08-325, 326, 328, 329,
330, 3314 333, 334, 335, 336, 338, and 339

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have no comments. '

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 02072008 doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 7, 2008
Department of Permits and
Development Management '“- 5ECIBEIIWVIL

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning S (R —

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-331- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

( vV ’ g
Prepared By:“d7‘£,-¢vﬁlzéﬁ /%4 vnd,,

CM/LL

WADEVREVAZAC8-331.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief
County Executive Fire Depariment
County Office Building, Room 111 February 11, 2008
, 2007

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: February 04, 2008
Item Number: 325,326,328,329,330/4331),332,333,334,335,336,338,339

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www baltimorecountymd.gov



http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING X VARIANCE SPECIAL HEARING

Property Address: 502 Charlee Avenue

*
b e P

Subdivision Name: Bishop Bloom = s - e

Plat Book # 5 Folio #49 Lot# PtofLot 14 Section # None BLOO FY)/AJG-DA-,_{:éﬁ AVE

Owner Sandra Schaufler
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